Rajshahi University Journal of Social Science and Business Studies

Key title

Rajshahi University journal of social science and business studies

Abbreviated key title

Rajshahi Univ. j. soc. sci. bus. stud.

Parallel title

Rājaśāhī iunibhārasiti jārnāla aba sośāla sāyensa enda bijanesa stādija

An Official Journal of the University of Rajshahi

Volume 26, 2018



Rajshahi University Journal of Social Science and Business Studies

Vol. 26, 2018

RU Publication No. 194 RU (PO) Publication No. 106 Published in: February 2022

Published by

Professor Md. Abdus Salam Registrar University of Rajshahi Rajshahi 6205, Bangladesh

© Reserved by the publisher

Printing ManagementPublications Office
University of Rajshahi

Cover Design
Qayyum Chowdhury

Printed by

Shahpir Chisti Printing Press Kadirganj, Rajshahi 6000

Price: Tk. 50.00, \$10.00, £ 5.00

Rajshahi University Journal of Social Science and Business Studies

Editorial Board

Editor in Chief Professor Dr. Md. Elias Hossain

Department of Economics, RU

Members Professor Dr. M. Shah Alam

Department of Accounting and Information System, RU

Professor Dr. M. Fakrul Islam Department of Social Work, RU

Professor Dr. M. Zafor Sadique

Department of Management Studies, RU

Professor Abdul Quddus

Department of Banking and Insurance, RU

Professor Dr. Bijoy Krishna Banik Department of Sociology, RU

Professor Dr. S. M. Akram Ullah Department of Political Science, RU

Professor Dr. Pradip Kumar Panday

Department of Mass Communication and Journalism, RU

Member-Secretary Muhammad Sadegul Islam

Deputy Chief Information Officer

Publications Office, RU

Rajshahi University Journal of Social Science and Business Studies is an official academic journal of the University of Rajshahi, published annually by the publications office. Rajshahi University Journal of Arts & Law, Rajshahi University Journal of Science & Engineering and Rajshahi University Journal of Life & Earth and Agricultural Sciences are also published from the Office.

Opinions expressed in the journal however, are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the University of Rajshahi or of the Editorial Board. All Correspondence(s) should be addressed to either The Editor in Chief or the Member-Secretary, Rajshahi University Journal of Life & Earth and Agricultural Sciences, Publications Office, 312 Shahid Captain M. Mansur Ali Administration Building, University of Rajshahi, Rajshahi 6205, Bangladesh; E-mail: rupublication@gmail.com.

Editorial Note

I am delighted to announce that the 26th volume of the Rajshahi University Journal of Social Science and Business Studies (RUJSSBS) has come out in print after some delay from its schedule. The delay is due to several problems, including dearth of quality papers and COVID-19 induced situation. As a central journal of the University of Rajshahi, RUJSSBS always emphasizes publishing articles on the subjects and fields relevant to development of society, economy, culture and business aspects involving national and international concerns. The journal always encourages researchers and academics to write thought-provoking articles and include empirically tested hypotheses using various theories and models of social science and business studies.

As the journal aims to encourage interdisciplinary research on various aspects of society, economy, politics, business, and development across the Faculties of Social Science and Business Studies departments, this issue presents various submissions by the contributors. The seven articles contained in this volume covered essential and contemporary topics, including Access of Rural Employed Women to Safety-Net Programs, Economic Analysis of Sugarcane Production in the North Bengal Sugar Mills Area, Consumer Attitudes toward Organic Foods, Rethinking Sufism and Baulism in Bangladesh from a Post-colonial Perspective, Nexus between Remittance and Real Exchange Rate in Bangladesh, Factors Affecting Income Diversification of Rural Households, and Human Right to Social Security of the Elderly People in Bangladesh.

I am inspired to see that many young scholars and faculty members from around the country have contributed some insightful and provocative papers to this volume. I am pretty confident that this publication would further stimulate them to engage in their research endeavour in the future and encourage other researchers as well. Anonymous internal and external reviewers critically review the papers from the relevant fields of specialization. I am also thankful to them for their critical evaluation and insightful comments. I thank the contributors for their trust, patience and timely revisions.

Publication of this volume is the fruit of untiring efforts and dedications of the members of the Editorial Board. The Member-Secretary of the journal and the staff of the Publications Office assisted the Editorial Board in doing the secretarial and printing jobs. On behalf of the Editorial Board, I remain thankful to all of them.

Finally, I recognize the encouragement and support given by the top management of the University of Rajshahi in publishing this volume of the journal.

Professor Dr. Md. Elias Hossain Editor-in-Chief

Contents

Access of Rural Employed Women to Social Safety-Net Programs: Empirical Evidence from Bangladesh Ishtiaque Selim and Sharif M. Hossain	1-19
Economic Analysis of Sugarcane Production: An Empirical Study on Smallholder Farmers in the North Bengal Sugar Mills Area Md. Shamsuddin Sarker, Md. Azizur Rahman and Ishrat Jahan Rupa	21-33
Consumers' Attitude towards Organic Foods: Evidence from Major Cities in Bangladesh ANM Moinul Islam and Mohammad Nur Nobi	35-45
Rethinking Sufism and Baulism in Bangladesh: A Post Colonial Perspective Mostofa Tarequl Ahsan	47-56
Nexus between Remittances and the Real Exchange Rate: Evidence from Bangladesh Zulan Dhar	57-69
Factors Affecting Income Diversification of Farming Households in Rajshahi District: A Microeconometric Analysis Naznin Sultana and Md. Elias Hossain	71-85
Human Right to Social Security of the Elderly People in Bangladesh: A Study Md. Zahid Hossain, A K M Mahmudul Haque and S M Akram Ullah	87-99